

## **Dear JSES Members,**

It is my pleasure to invite our Colleagues and friends from Japan to attend the 2<sup>nd</sup> ELSA Spring 2024 to be held in Movenpick Hotel and Residences Riyadh, Saudi Arabia on 25-28 April 2024. We will be honored to welcome you to come and join this once in a lifetime opportunity. Your participation will be highly appreciated.

2<sup>nd</sup> ELSA Spring 2024 Conference in Riyadh, Saudi Arabia - a city that stands as a living testament to the Kingdom's transformative Vision 2030. Riyadh's fusion of tradition and modernity, its status as a hub of innovation and research, aligns seamlessly with ELSA's commitment to scientific excellence, technological advancement, and global dialogue.

This conference is more than an academic gathering, it's an intellectual crucible set against the vibrant backdrop of Riyadh, where the aspirations of Vision 2030 come to life every day. Here, in this connection of cultural richness and scientific innovation, we aim to be catalysts for meaningful change. Our program is meticulously designed to challenge, inspire, and set the stage for groundbreaking developments in Endoscopic and Laparoscopic Surgery.

Japanese technologies and experiences in medical field is advanced in development, meanwhile Saudi Arabia will showcase our experiences, 2<sup>nd</sup> ELSA Spring 2024 will have workshops in Hernia and Bariatric, videos and complications and Scientific presentations. I look forward to transformative exchanges and collaborations that promise not only to enrich each one of us professionally but to leave a lasting impact on the global medical community.

I am sending you in here the link where you can discover more about the event and Saudi Arabia.

Conference website: <u>https://www.elsaspring2024.com/</u> Saudi Arabia: <u>https://www.visitsaudi.com/en</u> EVISA: <u>https://www.visitsaudi.com/en/travel-regulations</u> Japanese citizens are eligible to apply eVisa.



Thank you and hoping we could all meet our Colleagues and friends from the land of the rising Sun on this event.



PROF. ABDULLAH ALDOHAYAN Chairman, Organizing Committee 2<sup>nd</sup> ELSA SPRING 2024



**PROF, OMAR AL-OBAID** President, 2<sup>nd</sup> ELSA Spring 2024